© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing July 13, 2023
Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
OF THE STATE OF M SSOURI
In the Matter of the )
Application of Union Electric )
Conpany d/ b/a Ameren M ssouri )
for Perm ssion and Approval ) Fil e No.
and Certificates of Public ) EA-2023-0286
Conveni ence and Necessity )
Aut horizing It to Construct )
Renewabl e Generation Facilities )
Thur sday, July 13, 2023
1:00 pom - 1:19 p.m
O fice of the Mssouri Public Service Comm ssion
200 Madi son Street
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri
St enographi cally Reported by:
Jill Bleskey, CSR, CCR, RPR
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

July 13, 2023

APPEARANCES
On behalf of the Public Service Conmm ssion:

Judge Kenneth J. Seyer

PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

200 Madi son Street, Suite 900
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102
573-751-5878

kennet h. seyer @sc. np. gov

On behalf of Union Electric Conpany d/b/a Amreren
M ssi on:

M. Janes Lowery

AVEREN M SSOURI

1902 Chout eau Avenue

St. Louis, Mssouri 63103
314-554- 2041

j | owery@neren. com

On behal f of M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion
St af f:

M. Paul G aham

M SSOURI PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65101
573-751- 3234

paul . gr aham@sc. no. gov

On behalf of Ofice of the Public Counsel:

M. Nathan WIIlians

Ms. Anna Martin

OFFI CE OF THE PUBLI C COUNSEL
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102
573-526- 4975

nat han. w | | i ans@pc. np. gov
anna. marti n@pc. no. gov

Court Reporter:

Jill A Bleskey, RPR
I11inois CSR #084-004430
M ssouri CCR #1467
Lexitas Legal

1- 800- 280- 3376

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

Page 3
* * * * *

(Hearing commenced at 1:00 p.m)
* * * * *

JUDCGE SEYER. So let's go on the record.
Today is July 13th, 2023 and it's one 0'clock p. m

The Comm ssion has set this tinme for a
prehearing conference for File Nunber EA-2023-0286
whi ch is captioned as In the Matter of the
Application of Union Electric Conpany doi ng busi ness
as Aneren M ssouri for Perm ssion and Approval and
Certificates of Public Conveni ence and Necessity
Aut horizing it to Construct Renewabl e Generation
Facilities.

My nane is Ken Seyer and | amthe
regul atory |l aw judge assigned to this case. Before
we go any further, let's have counsel for the parties
make their entry of appearance beginning with Ameren
M ssouri .

MR. LOWAERY: Thank you, Judge. Janes B.
Lowery, wth JBL Law, LLC, 9020 South Berry Road,
Col unbia, M ssouri, 65210 appearing on behal f of
Ameren M ssouri .

JUDGE SEYER: And for the Staff of the
Conmmi ssi on.

MR GRAHAM  Paul G aham appeari ng on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

Page 4
behal f of the Staff of the Comm ssion and | believe

my address is on file.

JUDGE SEYER' And for O fice of Public
Counsel .

M5. MARTIN: Anna Martin for the Ofice of
the Public Counsel. | believe that ny address is
also on file but if it not it is 200 Madison, Suite
650, Jefferson City, Mssouri, 65101.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. Wen Aneren M ssouri
filed their application in this case they also filed
a notion for a protection -- protective order. The
deadline to file an objection to that notion was
yesterday. So | assune the other parties that are
present here today don't have any objection to that
protection order?

MR GRAHAM  Staff does not object to it.
But Staff has observed that the Conm ssion has been
cutting back on the scope of the confidential orders
that are being entered here. But it's Staff's
understanding that that's largely in the interest of
transparency for the public. And while we agree that
the public should be accorded maximum-- within the
limts that are placed by the Conm ssion, nmaximm
accessibility to these records. But it really

doesn't affect the Staff's work in this case and so

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

. . . Page 5
we're not going to clinb in on that.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right.

MR, LOWNERY: Judge, | would just point out
that it is identical -- the request is identical to
the request that was made in prior solar docunents
the Conpany has filed and in the prior w nd dockets,
all of which the Conm ssion has granted because of
the sensitivity of folks, either other devel opers,
even sone | arge custoners, other contractors and so
on woul d be able to access that highly confidenti al
information. It could disadvantage the utility and
ultimately its rate payers because it would affect
the cost that we're paying for goods and services, et
cetera on these projects.

MR GRAHAM | f | may, your Honor

JUDGE SEYER: Go ahead.

MR, GRAHAM Staff did review the notion
for protective order that Ameren filed in the
Boont own case. And counsel, M. Lowery, is correct,
it looks to ne |ike the notion that was filed there
was substantially the sanme, if not identical to the
one filed here. | bring that up because |I did note,
in looking at this, that the order which the
Comm ssion entered in response to Aneren's notion in

t he Boontown case did circunscribe nore narromy the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
O M W N B O ©W 00 ~N O 0o M W N P O

Hearing July 13, 2023

. . . ) Page 6
scope of the confidentiality protection than I

bel i eve was protected -- than | believe was requested
by the Conpany.

MR. LONERY: 1'Il be honest, | don't
recall there being any difference. But we were
satisfied wwth the protective order that was issued
in that case, Judge.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. The initial notice
I ssued by the Comm ssion al so set yesterday as the
deadline to intervene. And there are four
applications to intervene that were filed. Do the
parties present have any objection to those
applications?

MR. GRAHAM  Staff does not.

MR. LOWNERY: Conpany does not.

M5. MARTIN. OPC does not.

JUDGE SEYER: Okay. Then | don't know if
it's -- if | can assune that the Intervenors woul dn't
object to the other Intervenors' applications but I
think I wll probably grant those applications prior
to the | apse of ten days just to get those people

into the case and be able to start processing the

case.
MR. LOWNERY: Judge, just for
clarification. Mybe you saidit. |If you did, |
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

Page 7
apol ogi ze. But you are also granting or going to

grant the protective order notion?

JUDGE SEYER: R ght. In sone formor
fashi on, yes.

MR. LOAERY: Ckay. Thank you.

JUDCGE SEYER There also is your notion,
Ameren M ssouri's notion for an adoption of a
procedural schedule and notion for expedited
treatment. And | would assunme M. G ahamwants to be
heard on that.

MR GRAHAM  Well, --

MR. LOAERY: And Judge, would you mnd if
| just give a little bit of context for it as well
briefly?

JUDGE SEYER:  Sure.

MR. LOVNERY: And I'm not going to argue
the nmerits of it. But we filed that in part because,
you know, the Judge -- your Honor, you issued an
order that the Staff file a recomendati on by
August 18th. And we filed that in part because we
really didn't think disposing or processing this case
via Staff recomendati on was really the nost

efficient way to proceed because, you know, we

anticipate that there will be sone issues.
| nmean, |'Il be of course very happy if we
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

Page 8
get to rebuttal testinony, assumng that's where we

go, and the parties say yes, we are conpletely on
board with the application. But ny anticipation was
there'll be sonme issues to deal with. And so we
filed it partly wwth the idea that let's go ahead and
get a procedural schedule in place that calls for
testinony, sets dates for hearing and so on rather
t han having a recommendati on that nmay get del ayed or
we have a reconmmendati on nmade and then we have to
| ater put a procedural schedule in place.

And we've al so been in discussions wth
Staff about that. And | -- ny sense is that we -- |
think we probably will reach agreenent on tweaking
iIt. So I'mnot actually advocating that you adopt it
today. Wiat | woul d suggest is once we're done with
the on the record portion that you allow the parties,
which we traditionally do, to sit down and tal k about
it, see if we can reach agreenent. |If for sone
reason we can't, if you require say by next
Wednesday, |'mjust throwing out a date, that we file
a joint schedule or we file separate schedul es and
then you can decide. But |I'mnot advocating that you
adopt that schedule as adopted -- or as proposed
t oday.

JUDGE SEYER: Right. And | was not -- |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

Page 9
don't know that | even have the authority to order a

procedural schedule today. But yes, that was
actually what | kind of had in mnd was a week, maybe
ten days, --

MR. LOAERY: Ckay.

JUDGE SEYER: -- maybe the end of next
week to give you tine to file a joint proposed
procedural schedul e.

So having said all that, M. Gaham do
you want to be heard on that? O do you -- or does
your objection that you filed speak for itself?

MR CGRAHAM Well, we did file an
objection. As far as the objection speaking for
itself, well, | did have sone things that | wanted to
say here today.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR GRAHAM |I'min substantial agreenent
with many of the things that M. Lowery said. | did
want to begin and invoke Boonmtown. [It's ny

understanding that the triennial IRP fromAneren is
due on or around Cctober the 1st of this year. And
on the basis of what happened in Boont own where a

final round of testinony was filed in that case that
| think alluded in many respects to the updated | RP

that had cone in in that tinefrane and the tinefrane

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

Page 10
of that case, Staff found itself flatfooted, on its

back foot, and not able to respond to what we felt
was a substantial reboot and resetting of the case at
that point in tine.

And so |'ve cone here today sinply to --

anong ot her things, to throw out a caution -- or
throwout -- | don't want to call it a warning. Just
give fol ks a heads up that we wll have this
procedural order but it -- on the basis of the

triennial IRP and any testinony that cones in after
that fromthe Conpany. |If Staff feels like it's now
responding to a new and different case we wll file
notions for appropriate relief in that respect. And
| have to say, so that it has been said on the
record, that we will do that w thout respect to any
contracts or any deadlines with respect to contracts
or a contract which Areren may have in place now that
contenplates that a CCN will be issued, a favorable
CCN w Il be issued and that a favorable CCN will be

I ssued by on or around February 1st or sone date.

So I'mnot asking for any kind of ruling
on what |'m saying here or anything like that, | just
don't want anybody to feel blindsided |later on after
we've set this procedural schedule if the Staff cones

in and asks for relief along the lines that |'ve

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

. . . . Page 11
described. Oherwise, I'"'min substantial agreenent

with what M. Lowery has said.

JUDGE SEYER. Okay.

MR. LOWAERY: Your Honor, if | mght, just
one mnor thing just because -- since -- and |
appreciate M. G aham s candor and being up front
about Staff's position on that so | do appreciate
that. | will say, however, that the IRP, the change
in preferred plan and the support for that was filed
about a nonth before the Boontown case was filed, it
wasn't filed in the mddle of the Boontown case, just
for the record. And terns of tenporally what
happened, there was no change in the IRP made in the
Boont own case.

JUDCGE SEYER: Ckay. You're saying a nonth
before the application was filed?

MR, LOAERY: It was filed on June 22. And
i f nmy nmenory serves, your Honor, we filed the
Boont own case on July 14th, or very close. Alnost a
year ago today, as a matter of fact. But | do

appreci ate --

MR. GRAHAM |'mnot going to reply
further on that, your Honor. |If it becones an issue
| wll do ny homework and go into that and argue it

all over the place.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

Page 12
MR. LOAERY: Fair enough. Fair enough.
JUDGE SEYER: | woul d expect no | ess.
MR, LOAERY: | don't either.
MR, WLLIAMS: Judge, this is Nathan
Wllianms. |'m appearing on behalf of Public Counsel

as well. | think the parties are aware of this so |
just want to nake sure the Comm ssion is. Because
Anmeren's asking for four certificates in this case.
| think that's clear fromthe Court's opinion in the
StopAquila Dot Org case. There are commonalities of
fact and we're not arguing that the cases should be
split or anything like that. But | want to nmake a
point that there are four certificates because there
are four locations involved.

MR. LONERY: W agree with that, your
Honor. W are asking for four certificates.

JUDGE SEYER: Let ne ask you this though.

Wiy -- why have this in one conbi ned case?
MR. LONERY: Well, | think there's not --
that's not a difficult question to answer. | nean,

if you look at our testinony and you | ook at the
evi dence and justification bases that, you know,
let's just line up with the Tartan factors even

t hough they're only guidelines and the Conm ssion's

|l egal duty is to discernif it's necessary or

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

) ) ) Page 13
convenient for public service. Just |ook at the

Tartan factors, the evidence, the justification, the
anal yses, et cetera that support those are
essentially the sanme for all of the projects.
There's sone project details that are different.

But this way we don't have four
applications, 16 pieces of testinony, probably two or
300 DRs instead of 50 or 75 DRs, four evidentiary
heari ngs where we would really be rehashing -- you
know, | would say 80 or 90 percent of the case we
woul d be rehashing all of the same things, all of the
sane evidence and argunents and issues, et cetera.

MR, WLLIAMS: Judge, Public Counsel
concurs that there's commonality of fact or we would
expect themto be based on feasibility and the --
nore so the capability of the utility to financially
and to operate the facilities as well. | nean, there
are common facts. These would be -- | believe if
they were filed separately woul d be appropriate
proceedi ngs to consolidate for purposes of hearing in
any event.

JUDGE SEYER: But is that not a
possibility that we could have four separate cases
all with an evidentiary hearing jointly hel d?

MR, LONERY: | nean, anything's possible,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

. Page 14
your Honor. | just don't really see why that would

be necessary or what the advantage -- and | can see a
| ot of disadvantages to it. You know, as the

evi dence in the Boontown docket indicated, the

Comm ssion's deci sion and then, you know, our
evidence in this case, the way renewabl e devel opnent
works in particular, when you have a particul ar need
-- and I'"'mnot arguing the Staff may say we need it
or don't need it in this case, we know what the

Comm ssion ruled in Boont own.

But when you have a need for X sol ar
generation, let's say, as in this case, you know,
you're by definition -- unless it's a need for one
100 Megawatt project, you're by definition sort of
getting a portfolio for the project. It's not really
a situation where we have this need and we need this

generator at this |ocation because the transm ssion

grid will not be supported properly or sonething.
It's a nuch different animal. And it seens, in the
interest of -- there is -- there's certainly no

prohibition in the statute or in the Conmm ssion's CCN
rules that |'maware of or that anybody's raised that

woul d say that these need to be broken apart.

And | think we wll -- for your own sake
and for the party's sake, | think we wll create a
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

) o . . Page 15
| ot of inefficiency and duplicative paper, or maybe

it's electrons, by splitting themapart and we would
just end up in the sane place with a |lot nore
adm ni strative burden.

MR. GRAHAM  Your honor, | hesitate. But
the issues in this case will be neat and there w |
be economc feasibility and | surmse that it wll be
easier for the Conpany to talk in generalities about
four cases together than it wll be about one case at
a tinme in addressing those particular issues. And
that the sharp edges of the issues as to whether
these prograns are feasible and needed will becone
sharply nore defined if we're picking themup and
dealing with themin isolation one at a tinme. That
said, the Staff is not going to oppose the continued
handl i ng of these four cases. But again, since
Counsel got into the issues | thought | would
r espond.

JUDGE SEYER  Those were the issues that |
wanted to address today. Are there any other issues
that you' d like to take up today on the record?

MR. LOVNERY: No. Oher than, Judge, |
assune that you wll, as part of adopting the
procedural schedul e, however we -- what we jointly

file or whatever, that you will dismss with Staff's

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Hearing July 13, 2023

. . Page 16
obligation to do the -- I'"'msure M. G aham would

like that but I think it nmakes sense that that
obligation be dismssed as well at that tine.

JUDGE SEYER  Yes, | can do that.

MR. LOAERY: Save you a little work.

MR GRAHAM Well, I'mnot...

JUDGE SEYER: There may be other people in
the room though that need their jobs.

MR. GRAHAM  Yeah. W don't want to put
them out of their job, your Honor.

MR. LOAERY: M sense is they have plenty
to do, Judge, but --

JUDCGE SEYER: That's ny sense as wel | .

MR. LONERY: -- | may be wrong.

MR GRAHAM Didn't want to presune on
your behal f.

M5. MARTIN. | don't know as many people
as the OPC has, you know, we have so nuch staff.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. W've got this

roomfor the rest of the afternoon. | amwlling to
let you all use that, if you -- if it would be

hel pful. But otherwise we'll go off the record and
-- well, let's just go off the record first.

(Hearing was concluded at 1:19 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing July 13, 2023

Page 17
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSCOURI )
) ss.
CITY OF KANSAS CI TY )

I, JILL A BLESKEY, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter, Certified Shorthand Reporter
(IL), and Certified Court Reporter (M), do hereby
certify that the foregoing record was taken by ne to
the best of ny ability and thereafter reduced to
typewiting under ny direction; that | am neither
counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any of the
parties to the action in which this hearing was
taken, and further that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the
parties thereto, nor financially or otherw se

interested in the outcone of this action.

Jill A Bleskey, RPR, CSR, CCR

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



animal 14:19

beginning 3:17

Hearing July 13, 2023Index: 100..change
Anna 45 behalf 3:21 4:1
1 9 anticipate 7:24 12:5 16:16
100 14:14 90 13:10 anticipation 8:3 | Berry 3:20
13th 3:5 9020 3:20 anybody's 14:22 | Pit 713
14th 11-19 anything's 13:25 blindsided 10:23
16 13:7 A apologize 7:1 board 8:3
Boomtown 5:19
: . appearance 3:17 '
18th 7:20 access 5:10 bpears 25 9:19,22 11:10,
1:00 3:2 accessibility 4:24 | appearing 3:21,25 | 1114,19 14:4,10
12:5
1:19 16:24 accorded 4:22 briefly 7:14
application 3:9
1st 9:21 10:20 address 4:2,6 pphicaton bring 5:22
15:20 4:10 8:311:16
2 dd . 1510 applications 6:11, broken 14:23
addressing L1o. 13,19,20 13:7 burden 15:4
200 4:7 a(ilgnléllmstratlve Approval 3:10 business 3:9
2023 35 ' 7:16 11:24
adopt 8:14,23 Ague c
22 11:17 arguing 12:11
adopted 8:23 &ué g
dobti 15:23 ' call 10:7
3 adopting 1> arguments 13:12
adoption 7:7 calls 8:6
300 13:8 advantage 14:2 asks 10:25 candor 11:6
9 . assigned 3:15 . _
advocating 8:14 capability 13:16
5 29 - assume 4:13 6:18 captioned 3:8
7:9 15:23 P '
50 13:8 affect 4:255:12 assuming 8:1 ca§e 3.15.4.10,25
afternoon 16:20 5:19,25 6:7,22,23
6 ' August 7:20 7:21 9:23 10:1,3,
4:21 12:15 . 12 11:10,11,14,19
o authority 9:1 12:8 io i8 1’3'1’O
650 4.8 agree.ment .8:13, Authorizing 3:12 1426:9,]:2 15:6,9
) 18 9:17 11:1
65101 4:8 aware 12:6 14:22
65210 3:21 ) ’ 15:9,16
alluded 9:24 B )
caution 10:6
7 Ameren 3:10,17,
22 4:95:18 7.7 back 4:18 10:2 CCN 10:18,19
75 13:8 9:20 10:17 based 13:15 14:21
Ameren's 5:24 _ certificates 3:11
8 ) bases 12:22 12:8.13.16
128 basis 9:22 10:9
asis 9: : ) )
80 1310 analyses 13:3 cetera 5:14 13:3,
: begin 9:19 12

change 11:8,13

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS



Hearing

July 13, 2023Index: circumscribe..front

circumscribe 5:25
City 4:8
clarification 6:25
clear 12:9

climb 5:1

close 11:19
Columbia 3:21
combined 12:18
commenced 3:2

Commission 3:6,
24 4:1,17,23 5:7,
24 6:9 12:7 14:10

Commission's
12:24 14:5,21

common 13:18

commonalities
12:10

commonality
13:14

Company 3:95:6
6:3,15 10:11 15:8

completely 8:2
concluded 16:24
concurs 13:14
conference 3:7

confidential 4:18
5:10

confidentiality 6:1
consolidate 13:20
Construct 3:12

contemplates
10:18

context 7:13
continued 15:15
contract 10:17
contractors 5:9

contracts 10:16
Convenience 3:11
convenient 13:1
correct 5:19

cost 5:13

counsel 3:16 4:4,6
5:19 12:513:13
15:17

COURT 9:16
Court's 12:9
create 14:25
customers 5:9
cutting 4:18

D

date 8:20 10:20
dates 8:7

days 6:219:4
deadline 4:12 6:10
deadlines 10:16
deal 8:4

dealing 15:14
decide 8:22
decision 14:5
defined 15:13

definition 14:13,
14

delayed 8:8
details 13:5
developers 5:8
development 14:6
difference 6:5
difficult 12:20

disadvantage
5:11

disadvantages
14:3

discern 12:25
discussions 8:11
dismiss 15:25
dismissed 16:3
disposing 7:21
docket 14:4
dockets 5:6
documents 5:5
Dot 12:10

DRS 13:8

due 9:21
duplicative 15:1
duty 12:25

E

EA-2023-0286 3:7
easier 15:8
economic 15:7
edges 15:11
efficient 7:23
Electric 3:9
electrons 15:2
end 9:6 15:3
entered 4:19 5:24
entry 3:17
essentially 13:4
event 13:21

evidence 12:22
13:2,12 14:4,6

evidentiary 13:8,
24

expect 12:213:15

expedited 7:8

F

facilities 3:13
13:17

fact 11:20 12:11
13:14

factors 12:23 13:2
facts 13:18

Fair 12:1

fashion 7:4

favorable 10:18,
19

feasibility 13:15
15:7

feasible 15:12
February 10:20
feel 10:23
feels 10:11
felt 10:2

file 3:7 4:2,7,12
7:19 8:20,21 9:7,
12 10:12 15:25

filed 4:10 5:6,18,
20,22 6:11 7:17,
20 8:59:11,23
11:9,10,11,16,17,
18 13:19

final 9:23
financially 13:16
flatfooted 10:1
folks 5:8 10:8
foot 10:2

form 7:3

found 10:1
front 11:6

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing

July 13, 2023Index: generalities..Number

G

generalities 15:8

generation 3:12
14:12

generator 14:17
give 7:139:7 10:8
goods 5:13

Graham 3:25 4:16
5:15,17 6:14 7:9,
11 9:9,12,17
11:22 15:5 16:1,6,
9,15

Graham's 11:6
grant 6:20 7:2
granted 5:7
granting 7:1
grid 14:18
guidelines 12:24

H

handling 15:16

happened 9:22
11:13

happy 7:25
heads 10:8
heard 7:10 9:10

hearing 3:2 8:7
13:20,24 16:24

hearings 13:9
held 13:24
helpful 16:22
hesitate 15:5
highly 5:10
homework 11:24

honest 6:4

honor 5:157:18
11:4,18,23 12:16
14:1 15:5 16:10

idea 8:5
identical 5:4,21
inefficiency 15:1
information 5:11
initial 6:8
interest 4:20
14:20

intervene 6:10,11
Intervenors 6:18
Intervenors' 6:19
invoke 9:19
involved 12:14

IRP 9:20,24 10:10
11:8,13

isolation 15:14
issue 11:23

issued 6:6,9 7:18
10:18,19,20

issues 7:24 8:4
13:12 15:6,10,11,
17,19,20

J

James 3:19
JBL 3:20
Jefferson 4:8
job 16:10
jobs 16:8
joint 8:21 9:7

jointly 13:24 15:24

judge 3:4,15,19,23
4:3,9 5:2,3,16 6:7,
8,17,24 7:3,6,12,
15,18 8:25 9:6
11:3,1512:2,4,17
13:13,22 15:19,22
16:4,7,12,13,19

July 3:511:19
June 11:17

justification 12:22
13:2

M

K

Ken 3:14
kind 9:310:21

L

lapse 6:21
large 5:9
largely 4:20
law 3:15,20
legal 12:25
limits 4:23
lines 10:25
LLC 3:20
location 14:17
locations 12:14
lot 14:3 15:1,3

Lowery 3:19,20
5:3,19 6:4,15,24
7:5,12,16 9:5,18
11:2,4,17 12:1,3,
15,19 13:25 15:22
16:5,11,14

made 5:58:9
11:13

Madison 4:7
make 3:17 12:7,12
makes 16:2

Martin 4:5 6:16
16:17

matter 3:8 11:20
maximum 4:22,23
Megawatt 14:14
memory 11:18
merits 7:17
middle 11:11
mind 7:12 9:3
minor 11:5

Missouri 3:10,18,
21,22 4:8,9

Missouri's 7:7
month 11:10,15

motion 4:11,12
5:17,20,24 7:2,6,
7.8

motions 10:13

N

narrowly 5:25
Nathan 12:4
neat 15:6
Necessity 3:11
needed 15:12
note 5:22
notice 6:8
Number 3:7

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Hearing

July 13, 2023Index: object..Seyer

O

object 4:16 6:19

objection 4:12,14
6:12 9:11,13

obligation 16:1,3
observed 4:17
October 9:21
Office 4:3,5
OPC 6:16 16:18
operate 13:17
opinion 12:9
oppose 15:15

order 4:11,15
5:18,23 6:6 7:2,19
9:1 10:9

orders 4:18
Org 12:10

P

p.m. 3:2,516:24
paper 15:1
part 7:17,20 15:23

parties 3:16 4:13
6:12 8:2,16 12:6

partly 85
party's 14:25
Paul 3:25
payers 5:12
paying 5:13

people 6:21 16:7,
17

percent 13:10
Permission 3:10
picking 15:13

pieces 13:.7

place 8:6,10 10:17
11:25 15:3

plan 11:9
plenty 16:11

point 5:310:4
12:13

portfolio 14:15
portion 8:16
position 11:7
possibility 13:23
preferred 11:9
prehearing 3:7
present 4:14 6:12
presume 16:15
prior 5:5,6 6:20

procedural 7:8
8:6,10 9:2,8 10:9,
24 15:24

proceed 7:23

proceedings
13:20

processing 6:22
7:21

programs 15:12
prohibition 14:21

project 13:5
14:14,15

projects 5:14 13:4
properly 14:18
proposed 8:23 9:7
protected 6:2

protection 4:11,15
6:1

protective 4:11
5:18 6:6 7:2

public 3:11 4:3,6,
21,22 12:513:1,
13

purposes 13:20
put 8:10 16:9

Q

guestion 12:20

R

raised 14:22
rate 5:12
reach 8:13,18
reason 8:19
reboot 10:3
rebuttal 8:1
recall 6:5

recommendation
7:19,22 8:8,9

record 3:4 8:16
10:15 11:12 15:21
16:22,23

records 4:24
regulatory 3:15
rehashing 13:9,11
relief 10:13,25

renewable 3:12
14:6

reply 11:22
request 5:4,5
requested 6:2
require 8:19
resetting 10:3

respect 10:13,15,
16

respects 9:24

respond 10:2
15:18

responding 10:12
response 5:24
rest 16:20
review 5:17
Road 3:20

room 16:8,20
round 9:23

ruled 14:10
rules 14:22
ruling 10:21

S

sake 14:24,25
satisfied 6:6
Save 165

schedule 7:8 8:6,
10,21,23 9:2,8
10:24 15:24

schedules 8:21
scope 4:18 6:1

sense 8:12 16:2,
11,13

sensitivity 5:8

separate 8:21
13:23

separately 13:19
serves 11:18
service 13:1
services 5:13
set 3:66:910:24
sets 8:7

Seyer 3:4,14,23

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




16:4,7,13,19
sharp 15:11
sharply 15:13
simply 10:5
sit 8:17
situation 14:16
solar 5:514:11
sort 14:14
South 3:20
speak 9:11
speaking 9:13
split 12:12
splitting 15:2

staff 3:23 4:1,16,
17 5:17 6:14 7:19,
22 8:12 10:1,11,
24 14:8 15:15
16:18

Staff's 4:19,25
11:7 15:25

start 6:22
statute 14:21
Stopaquila 12:10

substantial 9:17
10:3 11:1

substantially 5:21
suggest 8:15
Suite 4.7
support 11:9 13:3
supported 14:18
surmise 15:7

Tartan 12:23 13:2
temporally 11:12
ten 6:219:4
terms 11:12

testimony 8:1,7
9:2310:10 12:21
13:7

there'll 8:4
thing 11:5

things 9:14,18
10:6 13:11

thought 15:17
throw 10:6,7
throwing 8:20

time 3:6 9:7 10:4
15:10,14 16:3

timeframe 9:25

today 3:54:14
8:15,24 9:2,15
10:5 11:20 15:20,
21

traditionally 8:17

transmission
14:17

transparency 4:21
treatment 7:9

triennial 9:20
10:10

tweaking 8:13

U

ultimately 5:12
understanding

utility 5:11 13:16

w

wanted 9:14 15:20
warning 10:7
Wednesday 8:20
week 9:3,7

Williams 12:4,5
13:13

wind 5:6
work 4:2516:5
works 14:7
wrong 16:14

Y

year 9:2111:20
yesterday 4:13 6:9

Hearing July 13, 2023Index: sharp..yesterday
4:3,95:2,16 6:8, 4:20 9:20
17 7:3,6,15 8:25 T Union 39
9:6 11:3,15 12:2,
17 13:22 15:19 talk 8:17 15:8 updated 9:24

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17

	Word Index
	Index: 100..change
	100 (1)
	13th (1)
	14th (1)
	16 (1)
	18th (1)
	1:00 (1)
	1:19 (1)
	1st (2)
	200 (1)
	2023 (1)
	22 (1)
	300 (1)
	50 (1)
	650 (1)
	65101 (1)
	65210 (1)
	75 (1)
	80 (1)
	90 (1)
	9020 (1)
	access (1)
	accessibility (1)
	accorded (1)
	address (3)
	addressing (1)
	administrative (1)
	adopt (2)
	adopted (1)
	adopting (1)
	adoption (1)
	advantage (1)
	advocating (2)
	affect (2)
	afternoon (1)
	agree (2)
	agreement (4)
	ahead (2)
	alluded (1)
	Ameren (8)
	Ameren's (2)
	analyses (1)
	animal (1)
	Anna (1)
	anticipate (1)
	anticipation (1)
	anybody's (1)
	anything's (1)
	apologize (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (3)
	application (4)
	applications (5)
	Approval (1)
	argue (2)
	arguing (2)
	arguments (1)
	asks (1)
	assigned (1)
	assume (4)
	assuming (1)
	August (1)
	authority (1)
	Authorizing (1)
	aware (2)
	back (2)
	based (1)
	bases (1)
	basis (2)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	Berry (1)
	bit (1)
	blindsided (1)
	board (1)
	Boomtown (10)
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	broken (1)
	burden (1)
	business (1)
	call (1)
	calls (1)
	candor (1)
	capability (1)
	captioned (1)
	case (26)
	cases (4)
	caution (1)
	CCN (4)
	certificates (4)
	cetera (3)
	change (2)

	Index: circumscribe..front
	circumscribe (1)
	City (1)
	clarification (1)
	clear (1)
	climb (1)
	close (1)
	Columbia (1)
	combined (1)
	commenced (1)
	Commission (10)
	Commission's (3)
	common (1)
	commonalities (1)
	commonality (1)
	Company (6)
	completely (1)
	concluded (1)
	concurs (1)
	conference (1)
	confidential (2)
	confidentiality (1)
	consolidate (1)
	Construct (1)
	contemplates (1)
	context (1)
	continued (1)
	contract (1)
	contractors (1)
	contracts (2)
	Convenience (1)
	convenient (1)
	correct (1)
	cost (1)
	counsel (7)
	COURT (1)
	Court's (1)
	create (1)
	customers (1)
	cutting (1)
	date (2)
	dates (1)
	days (2)
	deadline (2)
	deadlines (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	decide (1)
	decision (1)
	defined (1)
	definition (2)
	delayed (1)
	details (1)
	developers (1)
	development (1)
	difference (1)
	difficult (1)
	disadvantage (1)
	disadvantages (1)
	discern (1)
	discussions (1)
	dismiss (1)
	dismissed (1)
	disposing (1)
	docket (1)
	dockets (1)
	documents (1)
	Dot (1)
	DRS (2)
	due (1)
	duplicative (1)
	duty (1)
	EA-2023-0286 (1)
	easier (1)
	economic (1)
	edges (1)
	efficient (1)
	Electric (1)
	electrons (1)
	end (2)
	entered (2)
	entry (1)
	essentially (1)
	event (1)
	evidence (5)
	evidentiary (2)
	expect (2)
	expedited (1)
	facilities (2)
	fact (3)
	factors (2)
	facts (1)
	Fair (2)
	fashion (1)
	favorable (2)
	feasibility (2)
	feasible (1)
	February (1)
	feel (1)
	feels (1)
	felt (1)
	file (11)
	filed (19)
	final (1)
	financially (1)
	flatfooted (1)
	folks (2)
	foot (1)
	form (1)
	found (1)
	front (1)

	Index: generalities..Number
	generalities (1)
	generation (2)
	generator (1)
	give (3)
	goods (1)
	Graham (17)
	Graham's (1)
	grant (2)
	granted (1)
	granting (1)
	grid (1)
	guidelines (1)
	handling (1)
	happened (2)
	happy (1)
	heads (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (5)
	hearings (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (1)
	hesitate (1)
	highly (1)
	homework (1)
	honest (1)
	honor (9)
	idea (1)
	identical (3)
	inefficiency (1)
	information (1)
	initial (1)
	interest (2)
	intervene (2)
	Intervenors (1)
	Intervenors' (1)
	invoke (1)
	involved (1)
	IRP (5)
	isolation (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (6)
	issues (9)
	James (1)
	JBL (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	job (1)
	jobs (1)
	joint (2)
	jointly (2)
	judge (34)
	July (2)
	June (1)
	justification (2)
	Ken (1)
	kind (2)
	lapse (1)
	large (1)
	largely (1)
	law (2)
	legal (1)
	limits (1)
	lines (1)
	LLC (1)
	location (1)
	locations (1)
	lot (3)
	Lowery (24)
	made (3)
	Madison (1)
	make (3)
	makes (1)
	Martin (4)
	matter (2)
	maximum (2)
	Megawatt (1)
	memory (1)
	merits (1)
	middle (1)
	mind (2)
	minor (1)
	Missouri (6)
	Missouri's (1)
	month (2)
	motion (9)
	motions (1)
	narrowly (1)
	Nathan (1)
	neat (1)
	Necessity (1)
	needed (1)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	Number (1)

	Index: object..Seyer
	object (2)
	objection (6)
	obligation (2)
	observed (1)
	October (1)
	Office (2)
	OPC (2)
	operate (1)
	opinion (1)
	oppose (1)
	order (9)
	orders (1)
	Org (1)
	p.m. (3)
	paper (1)
	part (3)
	parties (6)
	partly (1)
	party's (1)
	Paul (1)
	payers (1)
	paying (1)
	people (3)
	percent (1)
	Permission (1)
	picking (1)
	pieces (1)
	place (5)
	plan (1)
	plenty (1)
	point (3)
	portfolio (1)
	portion (1)
	position (1)
	possibility (1)
	preferred (1)
	prehearing (1)
	present (2)
	presume (1)
	prior (3)
	procedural (8)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (1)
	processing (2)
	programs (1)
	prohibition (1)
	project (3)
	projects (2)
	properly (1)
	proposed (2)
	protected (1)
	protection (3)
	protective (4)
	public (8)
	purposes (1)
	put (2)
	question (1)
	raised (1)
	rate (1)
	reach (2)
	reason (1)
	reboot (1)
	rebuttal (1)
	recall (1)
	recommendation (4)
	record (7)
	records (1)
	regulatory (1)
	rehashing (2)
	relief (2)
	renewable (2)
	reply (1)
	request (2)
	requested (1)
	require (1)
	resetting (1)
	respect (3)
	respects (1)
	respond (2)
	responding (1)
	response (1)
	rest (1)
	review (1)
	Road (1)
	room (2)
	round (1)
	ruled (1)
	rules (1)
	ruling (1)
	sake (2)
	satisfied (1)
	Save (1)
	schedule (9)
	schedules (1)
	scope (2)
	sense (4)
	sensitivity (1)
	separate (2)
	separately (1)
	serves (1)
	service (1)
	services (1)
	set (3)
	sets (1)
	Seyer (24)

	Index: sharp..yesterday
	sharp (1)
	sharply (1)
	simply (1)
	sit (1)
	situation (1)
	solar (2)
	sort (1)
	South (1)
	speak (1)
	speaking (1)
	split (1)
	splitting (1)
	staff (15)
	Staff's (4)
	start (1)
	statute (1)
	Stopaquila (1)
	substantial (3)
	substantially (1)
	suggest (1)
	Suite (1)
	support (2)
	supported (1)
	surmise (1)
	talk (2)
	Tartan (2)
	temporally (1)
	ten (2)
	terms (1)
	testimony (6)
	there'll (1)
	thing (1)
	things (4)
	thought (1)
	throw (2)
	throwing (1)
	time (6)
	timeframe (2)
	today (10)
	traditionally (1)
	transmission (1)
	transparency (1)
	treatment (1)
	triennial (2)
	tweaking (1)
	ultimately (1)
	understanding (2)
	Union (1)
	updated (1)
	utility (2)
	wanted (2)
	warning (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (2)
	Williams (3)
	wind (1)
	work (2)
	works (1)
	wrong (1)
	year (2)
	yesterday (2)



